
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter  on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information
                                Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 27th September, 2017
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10)

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2017 as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 16/5719N-Outline application for development of 12 no. sites for residential 
development for up to 102 no. dwellings with means of access and layout 
included, but with all other matters reserved, for a 15 year phased release and 
delivery period, Doddington Estae, Bridgemere, Nantwich for Lady Rona 
Delves-Broughton, The Doddington Estate  (Pages 11 - 74)

To consider the above application.

6. 17/0539N-Reserved matters application following outline approval 14/5825N - 
Outline application for residential development for up to 100 dwellings with 
access and associated works, Land Rear Of, Cheerbrook Road, Willaston for 
Wainhomes (North West) Ltd  (Pages 75 - 96)

To consider the above application.

7. 17/3096N-Redevelopment and extension of Crewe Green Roundabout to 
provide additional traffic lanes and improvements to pedestrian and cyclist 
facilities, landscaping and re-contouring of the roundabout, and ancillary 
works, Land At, Crewe Roundabout, Crewe for-Chris Hindle, Cheshire East 
Council  (Pages 97 - 112)

To consider the above application.

8. 17/3197C-To demolish a grade 2 listed barn and other derelict buildings within 
the farm site, Cledford Hall, Cledford Lane, Middlewich for Cheshire East 
Council  (Pages 113 - 122)

To consider the above application.



9. 17/3198C-Listed building consent to demolish a grade 2 listed barn and other 
derelict buildings within the farm site, Cledford Hall, Cledford Lane, Middlewich 
for Cheshire East Council  (Pages 123 - 130)

To consider the above application.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 30th August, 2017 at The Board Room, Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Edgar (Substitute for Cllr J Macrae), T Fox, S Hogben, D Hough, 
J Jackson, D Mahon (Substitute for Cllr B Burkhill), S Pochin, M Sewart, 
L Smetham and L Wardlaw

Officers in Attendance
David Malcolm, Head of Planning (Regulation)
Adrian Crowther, Major Application Team Leader
James Baggaley, Nature Conservation Officer
Neil Jones, Principal Development Officer Highways
Emma Williams, Principal Planning Officer (Minerals and Waste)
Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Burkhill and 
J Macrae.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/1874, Councillor J 
Hammond and Councillor S Hogben declared that they were a Director of 
ANSA who were a consultee.  However they had not made any comments 
nor been in any discussions relating to the application. 

With regard to applications number 17/1874M, 16/3298W, 16/3282W 
Councillor J Hammond and Councillor L Smetham declared that they were 
a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust, who had been consultees on 
these applications but had not made any comments in respect of the 
applications nor taken part in any discussions.

In the interest of openness Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she was 
the Cabinet Member for Health.

It was noted that Members had received correspondence from the Engine 
of the North in respect of application 17/1874M.



36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS TWO MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 July 2017 and 2 August 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED:

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

38 17/1874M LAND EAST OF CONGLETON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES AND REDEVELOPMENT 
OF SITE INCLUDING UP TO 950 HOMES; A ONE FORM ENTRY 
PRIMARY SCHOOL (USE CLASS D1), RETAIL DEVELOPMENT (USE 
CLASS A1) OF UP TO 4000SQM; EMPLOYMENT FLOORSPACE 
COMPRISING OFFICES (USE CLASS B1A) OF UP TO 500SQM AND 
WAREHOUSING (USE CLASS B8) UP TO 10,000 SQM OR 
RELOCATION OF EXISTING DEMOLITION / RECLAMATION YARD 
OPERATIONAL FACILITIES (SUI GENERIS); ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, ROADS AND RELATED WORKS - OUTLINE 
APPLICATION, ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT SITE ACCESSES 
FROM CONGLETON ROAD, MOSS LANE AND MOSS LANE/STAR 
LANE FOR ENGINE OF THE NORTH LTD AND TG LTD 

The Committee consider a report regarding planning application 
17/1874M.

Councillor L Jeuda (Ward Councillor), Rachel Giles, (objector) and 
John Jowitt (representing the applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application.  

RESOLVED:

That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chairman, to approve subject to further discussion on 
the s106 requirements in respect of ecology and the possibility of 
increasing affordable housing provision from 10% and withdrawal of 
holding objection from Sport England.  

The s106 to include:
 £1.2m  for offsite  highways improvement works to the Flowerpot 

junction
 sport pitch contribution of £225,000 to be spent at the Congleton 

Road Playing pitches
 public open space provision in accordance with policy and long 

term maintenance



 long term ecological management plan for the woodland (including 
the ancient woodland) and wildlife sites and long term maintenance

 provision and transfer of serviced school site at no cost

And subject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years) or 2 from date of 
approval of reserved matters

2. Reserved matters to be approved
3         Phasing plan, including highways works to be agreed
3. Approved Plans
4.        Materials
5. Landscaping
6. Implementation of landscaping
7. Tree/Hedgerow Protection Measures
8. Arboricultural Impact Assessment in accordance with Section 5 of  

BS5837:2012 Trees in Re
[...]
ation of 200 units the Moss Lane/Star Lane road 
improvements as indicated on DWG 2176-10 shall be implemented 
through a S278

35. Prior to the occupation 500 units a scheme for the installation of 
traffic signals at the Moss Lane/Congleton road improvements as 
indicated on DWG 5108479-014-TP-GA-DR-D-001 Rev P01 shall 
be submitted for approval of the Strategic Highways Manager

36. Prior to the occupation of 700 units the scheme approved at (35) 
above is implemented

37. Prior to commencement a Construction Management Statement 
shall be submitted and approved.

38. Network Rail condition to safeguard the west coast main line
39. Removal of PD rights at the retail units to ensure no mezzanines 

are constructed
40. Invertebrate and bat survey
41. Site completion report to be submitted and approved for each phase 

of development
42. Implementation of a programme of archaeological works to be 

agreed

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do 
not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Strategic Planning Board to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S111 of the Local Government Act 1972.

[The meeting adjourned for lunch from 1.00 pm to 1.35 pm. 
Councillor S Pochin left the meeting and did not return]



39 16/3298W EATON HALL QUARRY, MANCHESTER ROAD, EATON, 
CONGLETON, CHESHIRE CW12 2LU: APPLICATION TO EXTEND 
EATON HALL QUARRY TO THE NORTH AND EAST OF THE EXISTING 
PERMITTED EXTRACTION AREA TO THE NORTH OF SCHOOL LAN
[...]
2.20 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)



   Application No: 16/5719N

   Location: DODDINGTON ESTATE, BRIDGEMERE, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 
7PU

   Proposal: Outline application for development of 12 no. sites for residential 
development for up to 102 no. dwellings with means of access and layout 
included, but with all other matters reserved, for a 15 year phased release 
and delivery period

   Applicant: Lady Rona Delves-Broughton, The Doddington Estate

   Expiry Date: 29-Sep-2017

SUMMARY

The proposal seeks permission for 102no dwellings over 12no sites within the Doddington 
Hall Estate. The development would result in a loss of 12no. parcels of land within the 
Open Countryside contrary to Policy PG 6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy. The 
Council can demonstrate a 5 year housing land supply and therefore proposal for 
development should be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless other 
material circumstances outweigh the objection in Principle. 

The NPPF outlines that ‘Local planning authorities should assess whether the benefits of a 
proposal for enabling development, which would otherwise conflict with planning policies 
but which would secure the future conservation of a heritage asset, outweigh the dis-
benefits of departing from those policies.’ (para 140)

The proposed development is seeking an exception to the normal planning tests in the 
Open Countryside, to ‘enable’ the renovation and conversion of the Grade I listed 
Doddington Hall, Grade II listed Stables and conserve the Grade II* Star Barns and Grade I 
Delves Tower (Castle) to enable the site to be taken off the Historic England’s ‘At Risk’ 
Register and enable a viable future use of the site as a Boutique Hotel and Spa. 

There is a clear need for some form of urgent intervention to take place on the site in the 
very near future, as a number of the buildings are in a poor state of repair, which if not 
addressed soon could lead to their loss. 

The development f
[...]
ision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision.
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 















   Application No: 17/0539N

   Location: Land Rear Of, CHEERBROOK ROAD, WILLASTON

   Proposal: Reserved matters application following outline approval 14/5825N - 
Outline application for residential development for up to 100 dwellings 
with access and associated works

   Applicant:  ., Wainhomes (North West) Ltd

   Expiry Date: 01-Sep-2017

SUMMARY

The principle of development has already been accepted as part of the outline 
approval on this site.

The development will not have a detrimental impact upon residential amenity, it would 
provide benefits in terms of much needed affordable housing provision and would help 
in the Councils delivery of 5 year housing land supply.

The impact upon infrastructure would be neutral.

In terms of the POS and play space provision this is considered to be acceptable and 
would be a benefit to this scheme.

The proposed landscaping scheme is acceptable.

With regard to ecological impacts, the development would have a neutral impact 
subject to mitigation (conditions 9-11 on the outline consent).

The drainage/flood risk implications for this proposed development are considered to 
be acceptable.

The proposed access point is acceptable and the traffic impact as part of this 
development has already been accepted. The internal design of the highway layout 
and 
[...]
 scheme.

The proposed landscaping scheme is acceptable.

With regard to ecological impacts, the development would have a neutral impact subject to mitigation 
(conditions 9-11 on the outline consent).

The drainage/flood risk implications for this proposed development are considered to be acceptable.



The proposed access point is acceptable and the traffic impact as part of this development has 
already been accepted. The internal design of the highway layout and parking provision is considered 
to be acceptable. 

The design/layout of the development is considered to be acceptable and has been subject to 
negotiation with the developer. The design/layout is considered to comply with the Design Guide SPD.

There is no objection to this development in terms of the impact upon the trees on the site.

The development of the site would provide a number of economic benefits in the residential use of the 
site.

The proposed development is in accordance with the development plan and as such the NPPF 
recommends that the development should be approved without delay.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE subject to the following conditions;
1. Approved Plans
2. Materials to be submitted and agreed in writing
3. Approved landscaping scheme to be implemented
4. Prior to the commencement of development the developer shall submit details of the LEAP 

for approval in writing. The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the first 
occupation of 50% of the dwellings on the site.

5. A scheme of nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted and approved
6. A scheme of hard landscaping/surfacing to be submitted and approved
7. A scheme of boundary treatment to be submitted and approved
8. All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with TBA Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment and Method Statement Phase 2 Rev B (Ref 
MG/4780/AIA&AMS/PHASE2/REVB/MAY17 and TBA Tree Protection Plan (Drawing No 
4780.04 B) received by the Local Authority on the 19th May 2017

9. Notwithstanding the approved plans – details of a gated maintenance access to the railway 
shall be submitted and approved

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chair (or in her absence the Vice Chairman) of Strategic Planning Board, 
to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of 
the minutes and issue of the decision notice.







   Application No: 17/3096N

   Location: Land At, CREWE GREEN ROAD ROUNDABOUT, CREWE

   Proposal: Redevelopment and extension of Crewe Green Roundabout to provide 
additional traffic lanes and improvements to pedestrian and cyclist 
facilities, landscaping and re-contouring of the roundabout, and ancillary 
works.

   Applicant: Chris Hindle, Cheshire East Council

   Expiry Date: 20-Sep-2017

  
SUMMARY 

The roundabout currently suffers acute congestion in peak hours, with users commonly 
experiencing delay times at the junction of 20 minutes or more at all arms of the 
roundabout due to the volume of traffic moving in and out of Crewe town centre. The 
Cheshire East Council Infrastructure Development Plan (IDP) sets out that 'Crewe 
Green Roundabout suffers from peak period delays' and identifies improvements to the 
roundabout as a Category 1 Project, which is the category used to identify schemes for 
which there is greatest need .

Crewe Green Roundabout is a key gateway into Crewe, and improvements at the 
junction: 'will support the growth strategy whilst addressing existing traffic and access 
constraints '. As  well  as  helping  reduce  congestion  in  the  local  highway
network, the proposed scheme is also an important part of allowing the Council to 
realize their development aspirations for the wider area.

During the construction period of the development there would be some disruption to 
local residents in te
[...]
e planning policies in the development plan.



RECOMMENDATION

Approve subject to the following conditions;

1. Standard time 3 years
2. Development to proceed  in accordance with the approved plans
3. Prior to the commencement of development a Tree Protection Scheme is to be submitted 

and approved
4. Prior to the commencement of development an Arboricultual Method Statement is to be 

submitted and approved
5. Implementation of the scheme of landscaping including the replacement tree and hedgerow 

planting
6. 10 year management plan for hedgerows/woodland
7. Nesting birds – timing of works
8. Implementation of the submitted Construction & Environment Management Plan
9. Hours of construction
10.Acoustic Barrier installation
11.Dust Control Measures to be submitted and approved
12.Signage scheme for pedestrians/cyclists to be installed
13.Progress a TRO to reduce speeds to 30mph but if unsuccessful agree alternative noise 

reduction measures.
14.Progress a TRO to reduce speeds to 30mph but if unsuccessful agree a  scheme for a 

revised pedestrian crossing.

Informatives;
 Public Rights of Way
 Water Course
 Contaminated Land

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such as 
to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s 
decision.







   Application No: 17/3197C

   Location: CLEDFORD HALL, CLEDFORD LANE, MIDDLEWICH, CW10 0JR

   Proposal: To demolish a grade 2 listed barn and other derelict buildings within the 
farm site

   Applicant:  Cheshire East Council

   Expiry Date: 18-Aug-2017

SUMMARY

The total loss of this designated heritage asset is very regrettable.  However, the building is in 
such a poor state
[...]
ns set out above, the application is recommended for approval, subject to the 
satisfactory receipt of the outstanding information. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's 
decision.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Details of site clearance, restoration and landscaping to be submitted
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the recommendations of the 

submitted Ecology Update Report
5. Proposals for the erection of a barn owl box to be submitted
6. All works to be undertaken within the boundary of the existing great crested newt 

fencing
7. Nesting bird survey to be submitted





   Application No: 17/3198C

   Location: CLEDFORD HALL, CLEDFORD LANE, MIDDLEWICH, CW10 0JR

   Proposal: Listed building consent to demolish a grade 2 listed barn and other 
derelict buildings within the farm site

   Applicant: Cheshire East Council

   Expiry Date: 18-Aug-2017

SUMMARY

The total loss of this designated heritage asset is very regrettable.  However, the building is in 
such a poor state of repair and in danger of collapse.  The unauthorised access that is taking 
place is a significant health and safety risk to the public, and there are also no options for the 
repair of the building.    Safeguarding public health through the demolition of this building that 
is beyond repair is considered to amount to a substantial public benefit which outweighs the 
substantial harm arising from the loss of the building.

S
[...]
gland or 
a national amenity society are notified and object to the proposed works, and the local 
authority do not propose to refuse the application.

Historic England and the national amenity societies have been consulted on the application, 
and no objections have been received.  Unfortunately, the consultation to the Twentieth 



Century Society was delayed, and their statutory consultation period now expires on 6 
October 2017.  Therefore a decision on the application cannot be made until this date passes 
or a response is received from them confirming that they have no objections.  If no objection 
is received then there will be no requirement to refer the application to the Secretary of State.  

RECOMMENDATION

For the reasons set out above, the application is recommended for approval, subject to the 
expiry of the statutory consultation period for the Twentieth Century Society. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board's 
decision.

Application for Listed Building Consent

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Standard Time Limit
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Scheme of building recording to be submitted






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 16/5719N-Outline application for development of 12 no. sites for residential development for up to 102 no. dwellings with means of access and layout included, but with all other matters reserved, for a 15 year phased release and delivery period, Doddington Estae, Bridgemere, Nantwich for Lady Rona Delves-Broughton, The Doddington Estate
	6 17/0539N-Reserved matters application following outline approval 14/5825N - Outline application for residential development for up to 100 dwellings with access and associated works, Land Rear Of, Cheerbrook Road, Willaston for Wainhomes (North West) Ltd
	7 17/3096N-Redevelopment and extension of Crewe Green Roundabout to provide additional traffic lanes and improvements to pedestrian and cyclist facilities, landscaping and re-contouring of the roundabout, and ancillary works, Land At, Crewe Roundabout, Crewe for-Chris Hindle, Cheshire East Council
	8 17/3197C-To demolish a grade 2 listed barn and other derelict buildings within the farm site, Cledford Hall, Cledford Lane, Middlewich for Cheshire East Council
	9 17/3198C-Listed building consent to demolish a grade 2 listed barn and other derelict buildings within the farm site, Cledford Hall, Cledford Lane, Middlewich for Cheshire East Council



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 27th September, 2017 at Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ
PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, S Edgar (Substitute), S Hogben, J Jackson, J Macrae,
S Pochin, M Sewart, L Smetham, L Wardlaw and M Warren (Substitute)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr A Crowther (Principal Planning Officer), Mr | Dale (Environmental Planning
Manager), Mr D Evans (Principal Planning Officer), Mr J Felton (Planning
Lawyer), Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr D Hallam (Principal
Conservation and Design Officer), Mrs G Horton (Senior Planning Officer), Mr
P Hurdus (Highways Development Manager) Mr D Malcolm (Head of
Regulation (Planning)) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning Officer)

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Fox, J Hammond
and D Hough.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0539N, Councillor
S Pochin declared that she was the Ward Councillor for Willaston.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 17/0539, Councillor S
Hogben declared that he was a Director of ANSA who were a consultee,
however he had not made any comments or discussed the application.

It was noted that most Councillors had received correspondence in respect
of application 17/0539N.

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2107 be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

45 PUBLIC SPEAKING

RESOLVED



46

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

16/5719N-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT OF 12 NO.
SITES FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 102 NO.
DWELLINGS WITH MEANS OF ACCESS AND LAYOUT INCLUDED,
BUT WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED, FOR A 15 YEAR
PHASED RELEASE AND DELIVERY PERIOD, DODDINGTON ESTATE,
BRIDGEMERE, NANTWICH FOR LADY RONA DELVES-BROUGHTON,
THE DODDINGTON ESTATE

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor J Clowes, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor Paul Moore,
representing Doddington & District Parish Council, Parish Councillor Bob
Frodsham, representing Doddington & District Parish Council, Parish
Councillor Chris Knibbs, representing Hatherton & Walgherton Parish
Council, Adrian Butler, representing STAND and Chris Clayton,
representing the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in
respect of the application).

RESOLVED
That the application be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The positive planning benefits for the conservation of the heritage
assets does not outweigh the harm that would be caused by the proposed
residential development in the open countryside and by the lack of
social/community benefits to be provided by the development resulting in
an unsustainable form of development;

2. The proposal fails to provide safe and suitable access for Site 4, off
Dingle Lane.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board,
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Board’s decision.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated
to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman of
the Strategic Planning Board to enter into a planning agreement in
accordance with the S111 of the Local Government Act 1972.

(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval).

(During consideration of the application, the meeting adjourned for a short
break.



47

Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor L Smetham arrived
to the meeting. The meeting was adjourned from 1.50pm to 2.20pm for
lunch).

17/0539N-RESERVED MATTERS  APPLICATION FOLLOWING
OUTLINE APPROVAL 14/5825N - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 100 DWELLINGS WITH
ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND REAR OF,
CHEERBROOK ROAD, WILLASTON FOR WAINHOMES (NORTH
WEST) LTD

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Stephen Harris, agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That application be delegated to the Officers to approve subject to further
consultations to approve subject to the conditions and the approval of the
BAPA agreement with Network Rail so that Network Rail raised no
objections to the scheme and subject to the following conditions:-

1. Approved Plans

2. Materials to be submitted and agreed in writing

3. Approved landscaping scheme to be implemented

4. Prior to the commencement of development the developer shall
submit details of the LEAP for approval in writing. The approved
scheme shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of 50% of
the dwellings on the site.

5. A scheme of nesting bird mitigation measures to be submitted and
approved

6. A scheme of hard landscaping/surfacing to be submitted and
approved

7. A scheme of boundary treatment to be submitted and approved

8. All arboricultural works shall be carried out in accordance with TBA

Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Method Statement Phase 2
Rev B (Ref MG/4780/AIA&AMS/PHASE2/REVB/MAY17 and TBA
Tree Protection Plan (Drawing No 4780.04 B) received by the Local
Authority on the 19th May 2017

9. Notwithstanding the approved plans — details of a gated
maintenance access to the railway shall be submitted and approved

In order to give proper effect to the Board's intentions and without
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chairman (or in her
absence the Vice Chairman) of Strategic Planning Board, to correct any
technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.



48 17/3096N-REDEVELOPMENT AND EXTENSION OF CREWE GREEN
ROUNDABOUT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC LANES AND
IMPROVEMENTS TO PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLIST FACILITIES,
LANDSCAPING AND RE-CONTOURING OF THE ROUNDABOUT, AND
ANCILLARY WORKS, LAND AT, CREWE ROUNDABOUT, CREWE
FOR CHRIS HINDLE, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Neil Grundy, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke
in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the
Board, the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. Standard time 3 years

2. Development to proceed in accordance with the approved plans

3 Prior to the commencement of development a Tree Protection
Scheme is to be submitted and approved

4. Prior to the commencement of development an Arboricultural
Method Statement is to be submitted and approved

5. Implementation of the scheme of landscaping including the
replacement tree and hedgerow planting

6. 10 year management plan for hedgerows/woodland

7. Nesting birds — timing of works

8. Implementation of the submitted Construction & Environment
Management Plan

9. Hours of construction

10.  Acoustic Barrier installation

11.  Dust Control Measures to be submitted and approved

12.  Signage scheme for pedestrians/cyclists to be installed

13. Progress a TRO to reduce speeds to 30mph but if unsuccessful
agree alternative noise reduction measures

14. Progress a TRO to reduce speeds to 30mph but if unsuccessful
agree a scheme for a revised pedestrian crossing.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being
issued, the Head of Planning Regulation has delegated authority to do so
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board,
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Board’s decision.

(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillor L Wardlaw left the
meeting and did not return).



49

50

17/3197C-TO DEMOLISH A GRADE 2 LISTED BARN AND OTHER
DERELICT BUILDINGS WITHIN THE FARM SITE, CLEDFORD HALL,
CLEDFORD LANE, MIDDLEWICH FOR CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Consideration was given to the above application.
RESOLVED

That the application for the reasons set out in the report the application be
approved subiject to the following conditions:-

1. Commencement of development (3 years)

2. Development in accord with approved plans

3 Details of site clearance, restoration and landscaping to be
submitted

4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the
recommendations of the submitted Ecology Update Report

5. Proposals for the erection of a barn owl box to be submitted

6. All works to be undertaken within the boundary of the existing great

crested newt fencing
7. Nesting bird survey to be submitted
8. Tree protection details to be submitted

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board,
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Board's decision.

17/3198C-LISTED BUILDING CONSENT TO DEMOLISH A GRADE 2
LISTED BARN AND OTHER DERELICT BUILDINGS WITHIN THE
FARM SITE, CLEDFORD HALL, CLEDFORD LANE, MIDDLEWICH FOR
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Consideration was given to the above application.
RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report and in the verbal update to the
Board, the application be delegated back to the Head of Planning
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chairman to approve, subject to the
expiry of the statutory consultation period for the Twentieth Century
Society, or earlier receipt of their comments and the following conditions:-

1. Standard Time Limit
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Scheme of building recording to be submitted



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being
issued, the Head of Planning (Regulation) has delegated authority to do so
in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board,
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the
Board's decision.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)



